% SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA REGIONAL RAIL AUTHORITY

METROL.INIK. 900 Wilshire Blvd, Suite 1500 Los Angeles, CA 90017 metrolinktrains.com

AMENDMENT NO. 1
TO
CONTRACT NO. E741A-15
BETWEEN
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA REGIONAL RAIL AUTHORITY
AND
PRESCIENCE CORPORATION
FOR

PROJECT MANAGEMENT, CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT AND STAFFING
ASSISTANCE SERVICES

This Amendment, effective May 11, 2018, is entered into by and between the Southern
California Regional Rail Authority (“Authority”) and PRESCIENCE CORPORATION
(“Consultant”).

RECITALS
WHEREAS:

Authority and Consultant have entered into an Agreement for Project
Management, Construction Management and Staffing Assistance Services on
January 23, 2015.

The Authority now desires to amend Article 2, Period of Performance, to extend
the term through July 14, 2020, without an increase in contract funding.

NOW, THEREFORE, Authority and Consultant agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

Article 2, Period of Performance, is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the
following:

2. PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE

The period of performance shall be from July 15, 2015 to July 14, 2020. The
specific period of performance for each CTO will be identified in each CTO. The
Term shall be extended beyond the current Term solely for the purpose of
completing in-process work awarded prior to expiration.




Contract No. E741A-15
Amendment No. 1

The parties have caused this Amendment to be executed as of the day and year written
‘above.

PRESCIENCE CORPORATION SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA REGIONAL
T ' RAIL AUTHORITY

L By: [ -
Name (¢ Ceruct) W Arthur T. Leahy

Title ("/PO Chief Executive Officer

By:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

. Del Rio

General Counsel



[% SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA REGIONAL RAIL AUTHORITY

METROLINIK. 900 Wilshire Blvd. Suite 15600 Los Angeles, CA 90017 metrolinktrains.com

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

DATE: June 11, 2018

TO: Arthur T. Leahy, Chief Executive Officer
FROM: Melissa Cousart, Contract & Compliance Administrator
SUBIJECT: Presciene Corporation Contract No. E741A-15 - Amendment No.1, Extend Period

of Performance to July 14, 2020.

CONTRACT: E741A-15, Project Management, Construction Management and Staffing
Assistance Services.

CONTRACT TERM: July 1, 2015 to July 14, 2020
CONTRACT VALUE: Funded for $10,000,000 NTE.

ACTION: Execute Amendment No 1, Extend Period of Performance to July 14, 2020 without
increase in contract funding.

BACKGROUND:

On January 23, 2016, the Authority and Prescience Corporation entered into an Agreement for
Project Management, Construction Management and Staffing Assistance Services (the Contract)
as authorized by the Board.

On June 11, 2018, this Amendment No. 1, Extend the Period of Performance to July 14, 2020
without increase in contract funding.

REFERENCES FILED HEREUNDER:

1. Board Item, May 11, 2018 Exercise Two-Year Option
2. Amendment No. 1 to Contract E741A-15 (2 copies for signature)

3. Transmittal Letter to Prescience Corporation requesting signature on Amendment No. 1.



=

METROLINIK. SOUTHERN CALIFORN!A REGIONAL RAIL AUTHORITY metrolinktrains.com/meeting

..................................

TRANSMITTAL DATE:
MEETING DATE:

TO:
FROM:

SUBJECT:

Issue

May 4, 2018
May 11, 2018 ITEM 6

Board of Directors

Arthur T. Leahy 7z

Contract No. E741-15 - Project NManagement,
Construction Management and Staff Assistance Services
— Exercise Two-Year Option — PreScience Corporation,
Parsons Brinckerhoff, Inc., AECOM Technical Services
Inc., and RailPros, Inc.

Continued on-call professional project management, construction management and
engineering staff assistance services are needed to support a wide variety of small and
large capital and third-party projects for the Authority.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Board authorize the Chief Executive Officer to:

1) Exercise a ‘single two-year option for Contract No. E741-15, Project Management,
Construction Management and Staff Assistance Services, to a bench of firms as listed

below:

E741A-15 — PreScience Corporation (PreScience)

E741B-15 — Parsons Brinckerhoff, Inc. (Parsons Brinckerhoff)
E741C-15 — AECOM Technical Services, Inc. (AECOM)
E741D-15 — RailPros, Inc (RailPros)

2) Maintain the not-to-exceed contract funding authorization amount of $10 million for
contracts E741A-15 (PreScience) and E741B-15 (Parsons Brinckerhoff) and increase
the not to-exceed contract funding authorization amount to $15 million for contracts
E741C-15 (AECOM) and E741D-15 (RailPros) for the three-year base term and two-

year option.

Alternatives

The Board may reject exercising the option and direct staff to solicit new proposals.

15




Contract No. E741-15 — On-Call Project Management, Construction Management and
Staff Engineering Services — Exercise Two-Year Option '

Transmittal Date: May 4, 2018 Meeting Date: May 11, 2018
Page 2

...................................

Strateqic Goal Alignment

This report aligns with the strategic goal to ensure a safe operating environment by
continuing to provide necessary engineering support services to maintain the Authority’s
railways, and to maintain and improve the Authority’s infrastructure.

Background

On-call project management, construction management and staff assistance services are
needed on a wide variety of capital improvements and third-party projects and include:

contract management;

project controls;

construction inspection;

resident engineering teams;

scheduling;

constructability reviews; and

planning and general staff assistance support services.

Support services are utilized on an as-needed basis and frequently include tasks to also
support member agency construction projects. The current on-call project management,
construction management and staff assistance support services bench, Contract No.
E741-15, was awarded on January 23, 2015, with a period of performance for PreScience
and Parsons Brinckerhoff that began on July 15, 2015, and will expire on July 14, 2018,
and for AECOM and RailPros that began on October 15, 2015, and will expire on October
14, 2018.

The Engineering and Construction Department anticipates a wide variety of small and
large projects during the next two years, including, but not limited to:

grade crossing safety improvements;

grade separations;

mainline track and siding extensions;

station construction and expansions;

Los Angeles Union Station reconstruction to accommodate high speed rail;

Gold Line Phase 2B construction;

Redlands Passenger Rail Project construction; and

other third-party projects, which will be completed as required to meet various
project schedules.

Both AECOM (E741C-15) and RailPros (E741D-15) currently have contract commitments
in excess of $8 million, approaching the current contract limit of $10 million. Additional
authorization is required to meet projected commitments for future rehabilitation, capital

16




Contract No. E741-15 — On-Call Project Management, Construction Management and
Staff Engineering Services — Exercise Two-Year Option

Transmittal Date: May 4, 2018 Meeting Date: May 11, 2018
Page

and third party projects throughout the two year extension. Work under all four E741-15
contracts will be authorized through the Contract Task Order (CTO) process on an as-
needed basis.

Work assigned to all four of these contracts will continue to be Contact Task Order (CTO)
based in order to direct and control services on a per-project basis. Staff is successfully
using the CTO process to manage the current on-call professional engineering design
services bench contracts. This process enables staff to define the project tasks, monitor
and control the associated costs.

Budget Impact

There is no financial commitment with respect to approving the additional contract
authority requested as subsequent work will be authorized only if funding is approved and
available through the annual budget or an equivalent process.

Prepared by: Andy Althorp, Principal Engineer, Project Management
Aaron Azevedo, Principal Engineer, Rehab and Structures
Mia Beltran, Principal Contract and Compliance Administrator
Justin Fornelli, Director, Engineering and Construction

R e it H Vorave -
vﬁ\\}ﬁi«.’,\ii ,{%—:«:;#x,»’\, e .

i

Elissa K. Konove

Gary Lettengarver Deputy Chief Executive Officer

Chief Operating Officer

17




PreScience Corporation

o G 125 Columbia, Suite A
P}E’gél e n Ce Aliso Viejo, CA 92656

July 24, 2018

Southern California Regional Rail Authority
900 Wilshire Blvd. Suite 1500
Los Angeles, CA 90017

Attn: Melissa Cousart

Subject: Contract No. E741A-15, Project Management, Construction Management and Staffing Assistance Services
Amendment No. 1

Dear Ms Cousart:

Attached are 2 signed originals of Agreement No. 1 to Contract No. E741A-15, Project Management, Construction
Management and Staffing Management Services. Please send the original fully-executed amendment back to PSC
at your earliest convenience. If you have any question, please contact me at 909-721-5640 for Peter Ho at 323-
855-1670.

Very truly yours,
PreScience Corporation

7 /
Chuck Tran, PE
CEO/Principal

Email: Chuck.Tran@PreScienceEngineers.com
Mobil: 909.721.5640




TRANSMITTAL FORM FOR APPROVAL

Contract Administrator/Initiator: Melissa Cousart Signature:

Telephone Extension: 207

Agreement Number: Amendment Number: Date:

E741A-15 1 June 11, 2018

Agreement Name:
Project Management, Construction Management and Staffing Assistance Services

Description:
mendment to exercise two-year term option.

[X] Contract Amount— $10,000,000.00

\Vendor: PreScience Corporation

Approval Needed By: June 15, 2018

\Was Board Approval Required? [X] Yes [ 1 No If Yes, Date Approved by Board: May 11, 2018
[] Item attached

Approval by Purchasing Agent

Seq #| Action Position Name Approval |Date Approved
Legend Initials
1 P Contract Administrator/Initiator
2 A/S  [Review by CA&P/Purchasing Agent
3 AIS  [Deputy Chief Executive Officer
4 A/S  |General Counsel
5 A/S  |CA Sends to Vendor for Signature Sent: Revd:
6 AIS  [Purchasing Agent

[]1 Approval by Chief Executive Officer

Seq #| Action Position Name Approval | Date Approved
Legend Initjals |
1 P Contract Administrator/Initiator Melissa Cousart ¢ zus3 | 06/11/2018
2 AIS  |Review by CA&P/Purchasing Agent |Greg Tatar 47 é -
/7
3 A/S  |Deputy Chief Executive Officer ! / ’
/1
4 A/S  |General Counsel Don O. Del Rio
| % é./ﬂo/v/ §
5 A/S  [CA Sends to Vendor for Signature Sent: Revd
6 AIS  [Chief Executive Officer Arthur T. Leahy m( ) A€

ACTION LEGEND:

A = Approval P = Prepare S = Sign Contracts & Amendments Distribution

Executed Original Copy:

PLEASE PROCESS ACCORDING TO SEQUENCE # T5 Vordar

AND RETURN TO: To File

Contracts Department Assistant PDF Copy:

Southern California Regional Rail Authority

One Gateway Plaza, 12t Floor To Contracts Drive :
ES Angeles, CA 90012 Update Contract Circulation Spreadsheet

T: Boilerplates/Forms and Letters/Transmittals Revised: 06/01/18



